Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
ERI Limited 02202329
In the Couri case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 145 of 2012
Leeds Disirict Registry
{full name ol court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s} and Dawvid Bennett David Dunckley

address{es) of
admimstrator(s)

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Colmore Plaza
Colmore Circus
Birmingham

B4 AT

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

{b) Inserl dale (b} 20 December 2013

{b} 19 June 2014
i

Signed

|
AN AKX

Dated

Joint Administrator(s) ~

Sl lid—"

Contacl Details.

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but it
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible 10 searchers of the

Dawvid Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

London
EC2P 2YU

0161 953 6300
DX Number DX Exchange

LUMP‘ﬂNltb HUUSE -

'A3CHIWF.
19/07[2014

(O
TR e

Soltware Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited,

you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
rar of Companies at -
ranles House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

#14p

Glasgow, Scottand




o Grant Thornton

13

Qur Ref DJB/PAM/R]]/TXA/ED0277/
Your Ref

To the creditars

Recovery and Reorganlsation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M2 3EB

17 July 2014

T +44 {0)161 953 6900

F +44 (0)161 953 6405
Dear Sirs www grant [hornton co Lk

ERI Limited - In Administration (the Company)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
No 149 of 2012

Introduction

Following my appointment as jont administrator of the above company with

David Bennett by the directors on 27 January 2012, I now report on the progress of the
admumistration to 19 June 2014 and attach

¢ Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of my receipts and payments for the
pertod from 20 December 2013 to 19 June 2014 and also for the whole admunistration to
date

s Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint administrators 1n the
period 20 December 2013 to 19 June 2014 and a staterent of expenses mcusred in the
pernod

® Appendix C, an analysis of my tune costs as requured by Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9

® Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ ghts to
request addinonal information from the admunistrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relanng to creditors' rights to
challenge the administrator's remuneration or expenses, 1if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authonised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as
mnsolvency practunoners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the adminstrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 02202329

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thomion UK LLP & & Imved Ratiky pernershap ragistersd in England and Wales No OC307742 Ragmstared office Gramt Thomion Houss Mekon Street, Eusion Square London NW1 269

A list of members ks avaitable 1rom ot regestaced office  Grant Thormton UK LLP is authortsad and regutated Dy the Fnancial Conduct Authodty

Grant Thomton LK LLP & meraber fem of Granl Thamion intamational Lid {GTIL) GTIL and the mamber fitms ara not & workiwide parmershp Servces are delverad by the membar fimns GTIL and
s membe s are not kgerts 8f and do nol obligate, one 2ncther and are nol kebile for o anothar's BCs o omissions A fist of parsonnel permiied by Grant Thomion 10 Bocep! appointments &8
wnsolvency pracitionars and of their respectve authonsing bodies May be nspEctsd &l the above address Plarse $ae www grant tormion.co uk for urther datalls




43

44

45

46

Pre-appointment expenses

As previously reported, ttme costs in respect of pre-appointment rime and out of pocket
expenses amournt to £15,535 and £1,195 respectively, the detads of which were set out in my
statement of proposals (the Proposals)

Progress report

Trading

As previously reported, following my appomntment I undertook a seven week trading period
whilst we explored the opportunuty to sell the busmess as a going concern The trading
position has now been finalised and net realisanons were £197,510

As reported previously, i order to facilitate cashflow in the tutal phase, Santander agreed to
fund wages and salary payments and advanced momnues to the Company The Company also
recetved loans from the parent company, Estrella Group Lamuted (Estrella) and

Anglo ERI Limuted {Anglo), (a group company), both 1n admunistration  The loan was repaid
to Estrella in July 2012 and the loan to Anglo 1s being processed

Assets
As set oul in my receipts and payments account at Appendix A, realisations in respect of the
sale of plant and machinery were £297,227

Debtors

As set out m the Proposals and in my previous progeess reports to creditors, the Company
had entered into an wvoice discounung arrangement with Santander Invoice Finance
(Santander) Sovereign Credit Management (Sovereign) were instructed by Santander to
recover certamn debtor accounts and I engaged a firm of quantity surveyors, Nastruths
Limited (Nasnuths) to assist with the collection of contract debtors and, specifically,
retention balances

To date, debtor realisattons are ¢f1,815,605 Of thus balance ¢£1,789,000 has been pad
directly into the Company's invoice discounting account with Santander, the remainder of
£26,605 relates to retention balances collected by Nassmuths and paid into the admunistration
account In December 2013, Santander paid the debtor surplus of £141,492 to the
admumistration bank account I do not expect any further realisabions in respect of book
debts

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

The Company was part of the Estrella Group of compantes At the date of my appomntment,
intra-group loans and wading balances were held across the Group Companies I have
reviewed these balances and how they have been impacted by settlement of habihities due to
the secured creditors of the Group under cross guarantees




47

48

49

410

411

53

Following the appointment of the Joint Admunistrators, HSBC Bank Plc (the Bank) retamned
certain balances on the current accounts of other associated companies in the Group to repay
balances due to the Bank across the Group, including by the Company The Bank was able
to do so due to a ughr of set-off provided to them to settle other Group habilies and as
such, has taken monies 1n recovery of the funds for wages advanced to the Company dunng
the admurustration trading period

In order to establish the various nghts of creditors in this regard, I conducted a marshalling
exercise Following the complenion of thus exercise 1t has been established that Radhus
Interiors Limited {Radius) has a principal nght of subrogation in respect of the security held
by the Bank This principal nght reflects the extent of the credit balance on the bank account
of Radus at the date of Administration which was retamed by the Bank to meet the habilities
of the Estrella Group

As such, funds covered by the Bank’s secunty are due to Radius to the extent of this credit
balance Given the extent of the credit balance on the bank account of Radius 1t 1s unlikely
any other company withun the Estrella Group will benefit from any rights of subrogation

As set out in my statement of proposals, Mr Stephen Hayes, Mrs Helena Hayes and Mr
Stephen Wain registered a fixed and floaung charge over the assets of the Company on

17 January 2012 At the e of my appointment monies owing and secured by this charge
amounted to £525,000 1 have reached an agreement with these parties and they no longer
have a claim against the Company

Preterential Creditors
There are nsuffictent funds available to enable a distribunion to preferential creditors in this
matter

Unsecured Creditors
Thetre are mnsufficient funds available to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors 1n thas
matter

Joint administrators’' remuneration and expenses

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my ume costs to date are
£723,873 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that I have
drawn remuneration totalling 474,765 to date, as approved by the secuzed creditors

[ recerved approval from the secured creditors to draw remuneraton rotalhng £508,000 Itis
my mntention to draw further fees 1n this matter prior to ceasing to act There are msufficient
funds available in the estate to allow me to recover my ume costs n full

I have also drawn disbursements totalling £8,080 which relate to travel, postage and obtaining
the insolvency pracuuoners' bonds




61

62

~%

Background mformanon regarding the fees of admuustrators can be found at

www nsoh eney -pracunioners org uh (navigate via ‘Regulanon and Guidanee' 1o 'Creditors
Gudes 10 L ees’)  Alternatinely, we will supph this informauon by posi on request Time 1s
charged m 6 mmute units

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
[ have provaded at Appends B, a summary of my expenses charged and accrued 1o dace

No further expenses have been meurred 1n the period

Outcome of the administration
I'he Company will mov ¢ to dissolution ahead of the expiry date which 15 26 |uly 2014

Y ours fathfully
fot and on behalf of LRI Lumred

v \,/E__-K

David Dunckley

Jowt Adnunsuator

I'he affars, busmess and property of TRI T imiuted are being managed by David Bonnett and
David Dunckley, appomted as jomnt admuustrators on 27 January 2012

Ene




ERI Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 27 January 2012 to 19 June 2014

Appendix A

From From
27/01/2012 20/12/2013
Statement to to
of Affairs 19/12/2013 19/06/2014 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Sales 945,628 70 000 945,628 70
Fixed charge Debtor Surplus 000 141,492 86 141,492 86
Debors Post Appt Trading 115,101 45 000 115,101 45
Miscellaneous Income 25000 000 250 00
Bank Interest 27 46 000 27 46
Plant & Machinery - interim distribunon 297,226 N 27082 297,497 73
Book Debts 26,605 88 000 26,605 88
Cash at Bank 6,239 29 000 6,239 29
Misc Float Receipts 49521 0 oo 49521
Bank/ISA InterestGross 1,545 27 32603 1,871 30
Scrap metal sales 18,288 74 000 18,288 74
Misc Refunds 786 75 000 78675
Advance for wages 26,373 00 000 26,373 00
T]W Precision Engineenng Limited 6,000 00 000 6,000 00
Trade Creditors (240 40) 240 40 000
Vat Payable 000 5417 5417
1,444,328.26 142,384 28 1,586,712.54
Payments
Purchases (1) 114,191 28 000 114,191 28
Galvarusing 3,962 13 000 3,962 13
Arrears of wages 524 00 000 52400
Rates 5,983 66 000 5,983 66
Heat & Light 37,247 00 000 37,247 00
Telephone 2,736 31 000 2,736 31
Carnage 7,400 00 000 7,400 00
Insurance 11,332 88 000 11,332 88
Professional Fees 9,993 80 000 9,993 80
Bank Charges 56 70 000 56 70
Warehouseman's Lien 95,173 86 000 95,173 86
Lease/HP Payments 49,737 34 000 49,737 34
Hire of Equpment 11,608 26 000 11,668 26
Repairs & Mamtenance 3,328 46 000 3,328 46
PAYE/NI 118,026 81 000 118,026 81
Wages 339,73389 000 339,733 89




Page 2 of 2

ERI Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 27 January 2012 to 19 June 2014

Statement
of Affairs

£

Sundry Trading Expenses
ROT

Website and software
Bank Charges

HSBC Settlement

Rent

Administrators Fees
Adminestrators Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Quanuty Surveyors Fees
Legal Fees (1)
Consultancy Fee

IT Disposal Expenses
Employee Deducuons
Storage Costs
Re-Direcuon of Mail
Statutory Adverusing
Other Property Expenses
Petty Cash

Bank Charges

HP/Lease company

Vat on Purchases
HMRC - VAT received/paid

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB 18/06/14

1PS SQL Ver 201001

Appendix A

From From

27/01/2012 20/12/2013

to to
19/12/2013 19/06/2014 Total
£ £ £
1,689 00 000 1,689 00
531264 000 5,312 64
2,067 00 000 2,067 00
27 46 000 27 46
12,500 00 000 12,500 00
77,464 30 (¢ 00 77,464 30
000 474,765 00 474,765 00
000 8,079 96 8,079 96
15,032 77 000 15,032 77
8,254 06 000 8,254 06
53,999 89 000 53,999 89
6,30273 000 6,302 73
440 00 ¢ 00 440 00
11,673 67 (33293 11,340 74
692 00 136 60 828 60
11000 000 11000
76 50 000 76 50
29,545 82 000 29,545 82
4,670 90 000 4,670 90
3,394 47 7558 3,470 05
9,375 64 000 9,375 64
7,349 08 2732 7,376 40
3,600 00 000 3,600 00
1,064,674 31 482,751 53 1,547,425.84
379,653 95 (340,367.25) 39,286.70
379,653 95 (340,367 25) 39,286 70
379,653.95 (340,367 25) 39,286.70

(1 July 2014 12 20




the administrators in the period

Charged/incurted
m pertod
20/12/2013 1o
19/06/2014
£
Jomt admimstrators'
fees
Time costs
Expenses

Professional fees

ERA Soluttons Limited
Insurance costs

JLT Speciality Lumuted
Legal fees

Addleshaw Goddard LLP
DLA Piper LLP
Cobbetts LLP
Agents/valuers fees
GVA Gnmley Limited
Quanuty surveyors fees

Nassmiths Limuted

Cumulauve

charged/
mcurred to
19/06/2014

739,536

8,080

9,993

11,572

4,568

47,930

1,500

15,032

5,000

Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

Of which pard
to 19/06/2014

474,765

8,080

9,993

11,572

4,568

47,930

1,500

15,032

3,000




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informaton 15 provided 1n connection with the admunistrators’ remuneration
and disbursements 1 accordance with SIP 9

Explananon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to therr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made avalable to creditors
or comumuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (te secretanies, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the nme they work on 1t

From From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13

£ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 510 535 560 580 600

Managers up to 385 405 425 440 455

Admumstrators up to 275 285 300 310 320

Assistants and support staff up 190 195 2035 210 220

to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost  Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limuts or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added o
disbursement charges as necessary




¥Z 21 ¥102/20/10 ue puud

- — |
6L £9T S ELSETL | TTOHLY
{6 ¥62 S8 G0L'EET {26 €62
S 8¢ SZ 684'061 108 66/
¥ OL1 0091 |00 8T
$9 897 00 £06°£21 |01 94t

fotainftuniell et
7T 95T Ob 86Z'891 | #3959
ey
Ay Bay 3 SIH

l|o)

0
r 0ZH'BIT TP 918

0056501 loszs

_om zes'ss oz 18

?a 1017 [0z et

_
——
05 652'51

56 €01

0% 200°SE {50 vbE

E SiH

10je)Siuupy

1S
'6 £69°0£Z |08 SSO'T

_8 PEE'EET | £5 0z

_
00 §80'pE 56 05T

00SET  |001

|

105 05505 00012
105 055 T

S8 ZEP'ES {BT €2

-
o

|
£ 15H

sapnaxg

s
£ 198°S0€ |07 518
5T 64568 |58 6bT
SZ 9€£°00T {51 992
00 0¥8 oRe
0081909 |06 85T
SLLBO'VS |Op €T
E SIH
Jabeuey

UOBIgA Palgiag

]Ii}
i |

05 £65'8Z (0L #5

00861 Sk

i
oostk 001

‘oo Sp'T 1STE

89?.88?

3 S1H
1 1

Jsuped

T UOISIaA 1I0d%g

uojLLIOy | JuBIS) @

S92'vsr 3 (Swil) 23ep 0} pajuq ss3y |0l

{8301

Guipei]

sassy
Jo uonesijeay

suogebpsenuy

00 00 05T

pouad smyeIy

SJ03PID
BGujuuerd pue
vonRISUIPY

—+

3 SIH

piepuels - UQISIsA uedxy

piepuls

$102/90/61 ©) 2102/10/£Z poliad uonoesues)
apod NIWD ‘uonensiuwpy  (s)qof
SISATYNY 1S0D JWLL 6 41S - £ZZ00Z0ET - YORBISIUIWPY Ul - P3N TY3




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

1)

@)

3

4)

If

(a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
() a secured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor wath the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1 guesuon), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within that peniod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1 writing to the admunustrator for further informanon about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admunistration costs) set out 1 a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db} or (dc), the administrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The adminstrator complies with this paragraph by ether -
{a) providing all of the informanon asked for, or
(b}  so far as the admimstrator considers that
{1y the ume or cost of preparation of the informanon would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the informaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunsstration or mught reascnably be expected to lead to violence agamnst
any pCISO.ﬂ, or
() the admurustrator is subject to an obligation of confidenuality 1n respect of
the mnformation,
gring reasons for not providing ail of the mformanon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the court withun 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the admunustrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mformanon asked for, or

(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the peniod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109{1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors’ rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

e

(14)

(1B)

)

&)

)

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with ether the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors {(including that creditor) or the pernussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the adminstrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the adrmumstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

()  expenses ncurred by the administrator,

15 or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, i the case of an apphcation under sub-

paragraph (b}, inappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applhicant may requure the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the apphicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant mtends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basts of remuneraton

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the admunistration

(¢)  an order that the admumstrator or the admunstrator’s personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunustrauon




